

**Research Update:** 

# French Nuclear Company Orano Upgraded To 'BBB-' On Lower Leverage And Improved Business Prospects; Outlook Stable

September 19, 2022

# **Rating Action Overview**

- We expect nuclear market pricing to benefit from previous capacity curtailments and this will become more pronounced if the current European energy crisis translates into increased demand for nuclear over the medium and long term.
- Debt reduction has been ongoing at Orano since 2017. In addition, the sizable end-of-lifecycle liabilities have become less volatile. We understand that the company is aiming to use its free cash flows in the coming years to further improve its capital structure, as well as invest in its business.
- In our view, major milestones (including key projects and contracts) will now move into the spotlight, and this could further de-risk the company's business model.
- We therefore raised to 'BBB-' from 'BB+' our long-term ratings on Orano and its senior unsecured bonds.
- The stable outlook reflects our expectation of robust results in the next 12-18 months, positive momentum in the nuclear industry, and deleveraging at Orano.

# **Rating Action Rationale**

The rating action is based on stronger market fundamentals coupled with Orano's continued balance sheet strengthening. The nuclear energy market currently benefits from previous capacity curtailments (including shutting down uranium mines and phasing out enrichment facilities) which have supported a steady recovery of prices. The positive trend could get a material boost if the current European energy crisis translates into increased demand for nuclear over the medium and long term. We note that several governments in Europe have changed their plans regarding their aging nuclear power plants and may even approve new nuclear power plants. For example, France announced that it would build six new nuclear reactors as well as extend the operation lifetime of the existing fleet. Construction will start in 2028. Furthermore, nuclear

#### PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Lena Liacopoulou Staad Paris + 33 14 420 6739 lena.liacopoulou @spglobal.com

#### SECONDARY CONTACT

Elad Jelasko, CPA London + 44 20 7176 7013 elad.jelasko @spglobal.com

#### ADDITIONAL CONTACT

Corporate and IFR EMEA RatingsCorpIFREMEA @spglobal.com energy has recently been admitted in the EU Taxonomy for green energy, albeit as a transitional energy source, allowing for investments in the sector to be marketed with a green label. We believe this will further strengthen Orano's business prospects. In addition, utility companies will seek to replace the enriched uranium coming from Russia (about 35% of the global market share).

Slow and steady deleveraging will continue until 2025 when the company is expected to meet its financial objectives. Moreover, since Orano's creation as a spin-off of Areva in 2017, Orano has built a track-record of stable earnings and deleveraging. On a multiyear average, the company reported EBITDA of over  $\leq 1$  billion a year, translating into a cumulative free cash flow of  $\leq 1.2$ billion (2018-2021). As of June 30, 2022, the company's adjusted debt was  $\leq 3.5$  billion compared with  $\leq 5.0$  billion as of Dec. 31, 2017. Under our base case, we expect Orano to post average EBITDA of  $\leq 1.0$  billion- $\leq 1.2$  billion in 2022-2024, and if assuming capital expenditure (capex) at historical levels of about  $\leq 550$  million, the company has the capacity to further drive down total debt by more than  $\leq 1$  billion. In practice, the company's growth plans (additional capex and potentially M&A) could raise debt to about  $\leq 4.5$  billion- $\leq 5.0$  billion. However, we view such an increase, which will be supported by higher EBITDA over time, as much more sustainable than in the past.

**Orano's sizable provisions shrank and became less volatile.** As part of our adjustments, we added €760 million in relation to the company's end-of-lifecycle commitments and €516 million in relation to its pension liabilities (as a reference, in late 2017, the two provisions amounted to about €1.7 billion). The allocation of some cash toward the provisions and higher interest rates were the two main reasons for the reduction. In our view, the reduction will also mean the liabilities will be less volatile. In addition, the expectation for higher interest rates is not fully factored into the figures above, and could result in another €100 million drop.

#### Successful delivery of key projects and contracts should de-risk the company's business

**model.** EDF, the French utility company, is one of Orano's key clients, accounting for about 50% of the back-end business, and is currently experiencing operational and financial challenges (see "Electricite de France Placed On CreditWatch Negative On Further Nuclear Issues And Increase In Debt," published May 24, 2022, on RatingsDirect). We understand that a key contract between the two is due for renegotiation. We will continue to monitor the negotiations, including the potential involvement of the French government as the ultimate client. The two related plants, La Hague and Melox, are currently undergoing production ramp-up, notably due to switching from old to new equipment (at La Hague) and restoring production due to quality problems (at Melox). We expect the production hiccups as well as the contract renewal to be resolved by 2025.

**Opportunities to grow the business will be limited only by the company's financial policy.** With potentially higher demand for nuclear power over the medium and long term, the company will likely consider potential investments, including an increase in its mining and/or enrichment capacity or other recycling services capabilities. Each project will come with a very costly price tag, and with a lengthy timeline between the approval and commissioning. We understand that the company's ultimate decision will rely on its ability to secure long-term contracts (and even pre-funding). Under our base case, we include capex of about  $\in$ 800 million- $\in$ 1.0 billion over 2023-2025 (partly be funded by clients, share to be determined), compared with a historical average of  $\in$ 500 million- $\notin$ 600 million. About 60% of the investments are growth projects and include the production ramp-up of recycling sites La Hague and Melox.

Free cash flow generation should remain above €200 million, including changes in working capital, as part of the company's capex is financed by one of Orano's major clients, EDF, with the counterpart included in working capital.

## Outlook

The stable outlook reflects the expectation for robust results in the next 12-18 months and positive momentum in the nuclear industry, which could become even more pronounced if the current energy crisis in Europe lasts for an extended period.

Under our base case, we project EBITDA of about €1.0 billion-€1.2 billion in 2022 and 2023 and free operating cash flow (FOCF) of about €200 million in each of the two years (this figure could turn to be more positive if the company decided to delay some growth capex which is currently included in the budget). Based on the current capital structure (chiefly, no changes in the provisions), we expect our adjusted debt-to-EBITDA ratio to be in a range of 3x-4x, which we consider commensurate with the current stand-alone credit profile (SACP) of 'bb-' and the 'BBB-' rating.

Our rating factors in no changes in the company's ownership structure.

#### Downside scenario

We view downside pressure as remote in the coming 12-24 months. The two drivers that could trigger pressure on the rating are:

- Major operational disruptions
- Diversion from the existing financial policy--increasing reported net debt to EBITDA, by being more aggressive with debt-funded acquisitions or due to a significant increase in the capex budget or distribution to shareholders.

#### Upside scenario

In our view the current positive momentum in the nuclear industry, which has already translated into higher prices (for uranium, separative work units [SWU], and other services), would support higher profitability in the medium term, and later, higher demand for the company's services. As a result, we may see some buildup of positive pressure on the rating.

Some of the triggers which could support such an action include:

- Maintaining projected profitability, cash conversion, and credit metrics. Meaning EBITDA in the range of €1.0 billion-€1.2 billion, positive FOCF of €100 million or more and adjusted debt to EBITDA in the range of 3x-4x. Given the fact that the credit metrics could be subject to changes in our sizable adjustments, we will continue to monitor the company's ability to meet the objectives on a multiyear average basis.
- The company's ability to meet important milestones with its two recycling projects (La Hague and Melox). We understand that the projects are expected to be fully completed in 2024.
- Better visibility on its medium-term growth strategy, including embarking on new capacity increases.
- Progress in the discussion between the company, EDF, and the government regarding some of its key contracts.

## **Company Description**

France-headquartered Orano is a spinoff of former nuclear services provider Areva. Orano offers products and services for the entire nuclear fuel cycle, from raw materials to waste processing. Its activities--ranging from mining to decommissioning and including conversion, enrichment, recycling, logistics, and engineering--contribute to the production of low-carbon electricity. The company has about 16,500 employees worldwide. At year-end 2021, Orano's revenue totaled €4.7 billion, with adjusted EBITDA of €1.3 billion.

Orano operates mainly through three business divisions:

- Mining (23% of sales and 31% of EBITDA in 2021): Operates uranium mines in Canada, Niger, Kazakhstan, Namibia, Mongolia, Uzbekistan, and France. The mineral reserves in Orano's deposits amounted to 207,789 metric tons as of Dec. 31, 2021 (Orano's equity share).
- Front end (20% of sales and 14% of EBITDA in 2021): This combines all the operations required to convert natural uranium into enriched uranium to be used in nuclear fuel assemblies designed to generate electricity. Customers are primarily nuclear power plant operators.
- Back end (57% of sales and 55% of EBITDA in 2021): This includes treating and recycling used fuel for reuse in the reactor, developing storage systems, organizing the transportation of radioactive materials, and cleaning up and dismantling nuclear facilities. Orano is the main global player in this space.

The main peers for both the mining and front-end divisions are the Rosatom State Atomic Energy Corp. (not rated); China General Nuclear Power Corp. (A-/Stable/--); Cameco Corp. (BBB-/Stable/A-3); and, for mining only, Kazatomprom (not rated).

# **Our Base-Case Scenario**

Under our current base case, we project adjusted EBITDA of about €1.1 billion-€1.2 billion in 2022 and 2023, equivalent to underlying EBITDA of about €1.0 billion-€1.1 billion. Orano's recent public guidance points to underlying EBITDA of about €1.0 billion. We understand Orano is currently fully booked for the next few years.

Looking beyond 2023, we expect the company's EBITDA to increase gradually, on the back of higher volumes and prices as well as a return to nameplate production in recycling and in the front end.

## Assumptions

- Prices. The company's results are less influenced by spot prices. However, the ongoing recovery in uranium and SWU prices over the past few years will replace some less attractive legacy prices, supporting higher prices.
- Backlog. Despite the current push toward nuclear energy, we don't assume that the company will secure material new contracts, resulting in order-to-book ratios remaining below 1.0x. However, even if it does secure new contracts, this will support higher EBITDA beyond our rating horizon.
- Mining. The division's results will be driven by higher prices and full resumption of production at KATCO in 2024-2025.

- Front-end division will improve due to a price effect in enrichment and conversion.
- Back-end division. Better cost absorption as recycling plants La Hague and Melox ramp up, driving EBITDA in the back-end division. Our forecast takes into account potential ad hoc benefits from one-off contracts (similar to the one in 2021).
- Capex will increase on the back of required investments to ramp-up production in recycling, as well as the new uranium deposit development in Kazakhstan.
- Higher working capital inflows to be driven by a reduction in SWU inventories in the front end and uranium destocking in the mining division.
- In our base case we conservatively assume capex of about €300 million-€350 million per year from 2023 in the mining divisions, as the company looks to extend its production well into 2030. No budget has been committed by the company yet.
- No changes in the company's provisions, including decommissioning and pension liabilities.
- The company is envisaging paying dividends at the earliest in 2025, once important contracts with EDF are renegotiated and begin contributing positively to EBITDA. Dividend payments will also be subject to net leverage remaining below 3x.

#### **Key metrics**

#### **Orano - Key metrics**

	2021a	2022e	2023e
Uranium price (\$/lb)	36	49	55
Euro per U.S. dollar (€/\$)	0.85	0.92	0.89
Revenues (bil. €)	4.7	4.2-4.5	4.0-4.4
Underlying EBITDA (mil. €)	1,349	1,000-1,200	900-1,100
Adjusted EBITDA (mil. €)*	1,356	1,000-1,200	900-1,100
Mining EBITDA (mil. €)	429	400-500	400-500
Front end EBITDA (mil. €)	204	450-550	350-450
Back end EBITDA (mil. €)	764	150-250	200-300
Capex (mil. €)	592	800-900	900-1100
Change in working capital (mil. €)	217	300-400	300-400
Dividends to minority shareholders(mil. €)	5	40-50	70-90
Free cash flow (mil. €)	507	280-300	100-200
Adjusted debt (bil. €)	3.5	3.0-4.0	4.0-4.5
Cash (bil. €)	1.2	0.5-0.6	About 0.5
Adjusted debt/EBITDA (x)	2.6	2.5-3.5	3.5-4.5
Net debt/EBITDA (x)**	1.7	1.5-2.5	2.0-2.5

a--Actual. e--Estimate. FFO--Funds from operations. mt--metric ton. \*S&P Global Ratings-adjusted EBITDA includes provisions and other costs related to end-of-lifecycle operations. \*\*Based on reported net debt and underlying EBITDA.

# Liquidity

We assess Orano's liquidity as strong. This is supported by our estimate that the company's liquidity sources will cover uses by more than 1.5x in the 24 months started June 30, 2022. We also factor in the company's prudent liquidity management and solid bank relationships.

We expect the company to refinance its upcoming bond maturity (€730 million in March 2023) as and when market conditions permit. If, however, the company decided to repay the bond from its cash balance, this would not affect our liquidity assessment of strong.

We estimate that liquidity sources for the 12 months started June 30, 2022, include:

- About €1.4 million of unrestricted cash on the balance sheet, including about €300 million of highly liquid marketable securities;
- €880 million available under a syndicated credit revolving facility maturing in May 2027;
- Working capital inflows of about €350 million, and
- Cash funds from operations of about €700 million-€800 million.

We estimate that liquidity uses for the same period include:

- €730 million bond due in March 2023;
- Some moderate intrayear working capital swings that we don't expect will exceed €200 million;
- Capex of €800 million-€900 million, and
- Dividends to minority shareholders of about €60 million.

Under certain circumstances, the company may be required to use its cash to balance its end-of-cycle liabilities deficit, which was about €122 million on Dec. 31, 2021 (on a regulatory basis). We understand that the company will not need to make such deposits before 2026.

## Covenants

There are no covenants in the debt documentation.

## Issue Ratings--Subordination Risk Analysis

#### **Capital structure**

- €2.7 billion senior unsecured notes.
- Fully undrawn RCF of €880 million, which is unsecured and ranks pari passu with the unsecured notes.
- About €260 million of secured debt.

### Analytical conclusions

We rate the unsecured notes 'BBB-', the same level as our long-term issuer credit rating on Orano,

since no significant elements of structural or contractual subordination risks are present in the capital structure, in our view.

# **Ratings Score Snapshot**

BBB-/Stable/ Satisfactory	
Intermediate	
Satisfactory	
Aggressive	
Aggressive	
bb	
Neutral/Undiversified (no impact)	
Neutral (no impact)	
Neutral (no impact)	
Strong (no impact)	
Fair (no impact)	
Negative (-1 notch)	
bb-	
AA	
High (+3 notches from SACP)	

# ESG credit indicators: E-3, S-3, G-2

## **Related Criteria**

- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10, 2021
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, April 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Reflecting Subordination Risk In Corporate Issue Ratings, March 28, 2018
- General Criteria: Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions, March 25, 2015
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013

- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Nov. 13, 2012
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011
- General Criteria: Stand-Alone Credit Profiles: One Component Of A Rating, Oct. 1, 2010

## **Ratings List**

#### Upgraded

	То	From
Orano		
Issuer Credit Rating	BBB-/Stable/	BB+/Stable/
Senior Unsecured	BBB-	BB+
Recovery Rating	NR	3(65%)

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at https://www.standardandpoors.com/en\_US/web/guest/article/-/view/sourceld/504352 Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following S&P Global Ratings numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; or Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914

Copyright © 2022 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.